2 OXFORDSHIRE
Yy COUNTY COUNCIL

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport
Management

Tuesday, 24 June 2025 at 2.00 pm
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link.
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting.

ltems for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken will become effective at
the end of the working day on Friday 27 June unless called in by that date for review by
the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

Theseproceedingsareopento the public

l “\7} 7:":‘--',"\;*. e’

Martin Reeves
Chief Executive
June 2025

Committee Officer: Democratic Services
email:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 17 July 2025

If you have any specialrequirements (such as a large printversion of
these papersor specialaccessfacilities) please contactthe officer
named onthe frontpage, but please giveas much notice as possible
beforethe meeting.



https://oxon.cc/DDCMTM24062025

Page 2

Items for Decision

1. Declarations of Interest
See guidance below.

2. Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am three working
days before the meeting, ask a question on an item on the agenda.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting)
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a
written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further
debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting,
together with any written response which is available at that time.

3. Petitions and Public Address

Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online
connection.

Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days
before the meeting.

Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the
meeting.

Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1- 16)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2025 and 24 April 2025 to be
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

5. SRF Project-Side Entry Road Treatments (Iffley & Banbury
Roads, Oxford) (Pages 17 - 130)


mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Page 3

Cabinet Member: Transport Management
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/045
Contact: Helen Fallon, Project Manager (Helen.Fallon@oxfordshire.gov.uk)

Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDTMT)
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

Approve the following highway improvement measures for implementation, as
advertised and shown in annex 1 and 2:

a) Continuous crossing points, known as side road entry treatments on the
following roads:

i. Belbroughton Road,

ii. Linton Road,

iii. Rawlinson Road,

iv. . Norham Road,

v. Bevington Road,

vi. Radcliffe Road,

vii.  Iffley Turn (South),
viii.  Westbury Crescent, and

ix. Courtland Road (North & South junctions), with variation to the design on

the following roads with bus routes - St. Margarets Road, and Cornwallis
Road.

b) Extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow lines)
parking restrictions on:

i. thesouthern side of Radcliffe Road by approximately 7.5 metres, and
ii. thenorthern side of Westbury Crescent by approximately 8 metres.

c) Install solar studs along the cycle routes to more clearly separate the
cycleway from the carriageway.

d) Improvement works to pedestrian refuge islands.

e) Delegate the approval of final design of the scheme to the Director of
Environment and Highways in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Transport Management.

6. ProposedWaiting Restrictions & Traffic Calming - Canada Lane,
Faringdon (Pages 131 - 146)

Cabinet Member: Transport Management
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/105
Contact: Clever Safurawu, Engineer (Clever.Safurawu@oxfordshire.gov.uk)

Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDTMT)

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:


mailto:Helen.Fallon@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Clever.Safurawu@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Page 4

a) Approve the extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ parking
restrictions on the southern side of CanadalLane in Faringdon, and

b) Approve the introduction of a 'Build-out’ traffic calming feature on the
southern side of Canada Lane adjacent to ‘Devon House’, as advertised.

7. ProposedNo Waiting Restrictions - Church Road, Wheatley
(Pages 147 - 156)

Cabinet Member: Transport Management

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/091

Contact: Mike Horton, Technical Officer — Traffic & Road Safety
(Mike.Horton@oxfordshire.gov. uk)

Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDTMT)
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approve the introduction of three additional sections of ‘No Waiting at Any
Time’ on the north side of Church Road in Wheatley, as advertised.

8. A420 & Oaksmere: Proposed 50mph & 40mph Speed Limits (Pages
157 - 180)

Cabinet Member: Transport Management

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/055

Contact: Anthony Kirkwood, Vision Zero Team Leader
(Anthony.Kirkwood@oxfordshire.gov.uk)

Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDTMT)
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approve the 40mph speed limit on Oaksmere in Appleton, between its
junction with the A420 & the new 20mph speed limit terminal, and,

b) Approve the 50mph speed limit on the A420, between the existing 50mph
limits at Tubney Wood & Parklands Manor (ex. Besselsleigh School), as
advertised.


mailto:Mike.Horton@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Anthony.Kirkwood@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Page 2

Councillors declaring interests

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to
you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the
Council's area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be
recorded in each councillor's Register of Interests which is publicly available on the
Council’s website.

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member
her or himself but also those member’'s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with
as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature
as well as the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, a
[...]
Leader — Public Transport).

Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways),
Anthony Kirkwood (Vision Zero Team Leader).

Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways),
James Wright (Senior Officer — Traffic and Road Safety).

Cathy Champion (Operations Manager - Civil
Enforcement).
Cathy Champion (Operations Manager - Civil
Enforcement).

Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways),
Julian Richardson (Senior Engineer — Central).

Lee Turner (Team Leader — Traffic and Road Safety).

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations

Page 1



11/25

12/25

13/25

14/25

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below. Copies of the agenda
and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are attached to
the signed Minutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda No. 1)

There were none.

QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS
(Agenda No. 2)

There were none received.

PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 3)

There was one petition presented to the meeting by Fiona Crosse about bus services
from Cutteslowe to Botley via Jericho. Having received the petition and listened to the
remarks made, the Chair promised that a response would be provided in 10 working
days by the relevant Chief Officer, the Director of Environment and Highways.

There were several addresses to the meeting, a list of which can be seen below:
3. Petitions and Public Address

Fiona Crosse
Clir Susanna Pressel

5. Bus Service Improvement Plan — Delivery Plan
ClIr Brad Baines

ClIr John Howson

Robin Tucker

Danny Yee

6. Bicester: 20mph Speed Limit Proposals
Clir Donna Ford

ClIr Les Sibley

Cllr Michael Waine

Kevin Hickman

Chris Inness

Paul Troop

Robin Tucker

Danny Yee

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda No. 4)

Page 2



15/25

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 were approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

BUS SERVICE IM
[...]
 make any changes in scope and funding across
the approved programmes as needed to the programme in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Transport Management.

BICESTER: 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT PROPOSALS
(Agenda No. 6)

The Chair introduced the item, invited speakers to address the meeting and
responded to their points in turn.

The Chair referred to several submitted written statements and consultation
responses, including the standard response referring to ‘concerns’ from Thames
Valley Police, specifically about enforcement.

The Director of Environment and Highways took away an action to provide the formal
position of the County Council on Traffic Advisory Committees (TAC).

Officers confirmed that the process of 20mph speed limit schemes begin with the
support of local County Councillors through the TAC or the parish/town council. This
is then brought forward to consultation after officers design detailed schemes through
the application of County Council policies.

The Chair welcomed support for 20mph speed limits outside schools but pointed out
that children make journeys on roads not just directly outside schools.

Officers confirmed that TRO’s can be made on unadopted roads, and that Kingsmere
Road was included in the scheme.

Officers confirmed that the Council took its own approach in the October 2021 policy
compared with the Department for Transport guidance.

The Chair thanked officers, speakers and agreed to the recommendations in the
report.

RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the introduction of 20mph speed limits in Bicester as
advertised.

ADDERBURY & BLOXHAM PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS (2025)
(Agenda No. 7)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting and referred to a submitted written
statement.

Officers re-iterated that this was a parish council-led scheme.
The Chair referred to several consultation responses. The Chair thanked officers and

agreed to the recommendations in the report.

Page 4



18/25

RESOLVED to:
Approve the following as advertised:

[...]
da No. 11)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.
The Chair confirmed that this scheme had been worked on for a long time and that
there was support from the parish council, and the previous, and current County

Councillor.

It was stated that the crossing was essential to allow for the safe crossing of the road
by pedestrians.

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report.

RESOLVED to:
Approve the following features in Drayton (nr Abingdon) as advertised:
a) Raised Zebra crossing on the B4016 High Street,

b) Raised table traffic calming feature incorporating a Zebra crossing on the
B4017 Abingdon Road.

in the Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DELEGATEDDECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBERFOR TRANSPORT
MANAGEMENT

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 April 2025 commencing at 10.00 am
and finishing at 11.45 am

Present:

Voting Members: Councillor Andrew Gant — in the Chair
Councillor Judy Roberts — in the Chair (agenda item 8)

Officers: Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services Officer),
Stephen Axtell (Senior Officer — Traffic and Road
Safety), Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and
Highways), Odele Parsons (Team Leader — Place
Planning and Coordination — West), Julian Richardson
(Lead Engineer — Central), James Whiting (Team Leader
— TRO and Schemes), James Wright (Senior Officer —
Traffic and Road Safety).

Agenda ltem Officer Attending

4 Odele Parsons (Team Leader — Place Planning and
Coordination — West).

5 Odele Parsons (Team Leader — Place Planning and
Coordination — West).

6 James Wright (Senior Officer — Traffic and Road Safety).

7 Stephen Axtell (Senior Officer — Traffic and Road
Safety), Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and
Highways).

8 Stephen Axtell (Senior Officer — Traffic and Road
Safety).

9 Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways),

Julian Richardson (Lead Engineer — Central), James
Whiting (Team Leader — TRO and Schemes).

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.
Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional
documents] are attached to the signed Minutes.

Page 9



22/25

23/25

24/25

25/25

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda No. 1)

The Chair, Clir Andrew Gant, declared an interest in respect of item 8, Davenant
Road — Traffic Calming and Enhancement of Tree Pits (2025), as he had been
involved in the drawing up of the scheme as the local County Councillor for
Summertown & Wolvercote.

Thus, in agreement with the Leader of the Council, ClIr Liz Leffman, item 8 would be
chaired by Clir Judy Roberts, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Development
Strategy, under the constitutional provision in Part 4.4, Section 2 (b). tem 8 would
also be taken as the first substantive item on the agenda.

QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS
(Agenda No. 2)

There were none.

PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 3)

There were several addresses to the meeting, a list of which can be seen below.
Speakers were heard at the beginning of the agenda item they wished to speak on.

ltem 8: Davenant Road — Traffic Calming and Enhancement of Tree Pits (2025)
Danny Yee
Emily Green

ltem 4: Chipping Norton Local Cycling and Walking Plan
Clir Mark Walker

ftem 7: Oxford: Frenchay Rd — Proposed Relocation of Parking Bays
Melissa Gilani

Emily Green

Danny Yee

Cllr Andrew Gant left the meeting for the duration of Item 8, which had been moved to
the first substantive item on the agenda. Cllr Judy Roberts assumed the Chair for
Item 8.

DAVENANT ROAD - TRAFFIC CALMING AND ENHANCEMENT OF TREE
PITS (2025)
(Agenda No. 8)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting, invited speakers to make their
addresses and responded to their points in turn.

Page 10



26/25

Officers confirmed that this proposal was put forward and designed by the residents
and that due to the length of time to finish the design, the initial consultat
[...]
F PARKING
BAYS
(Agenda No. 7)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting, invited speakers to make their
addresses and responded to their points in turn.

The Chair referred to several written statements submitted.

The Chair clarified the recommendations were to defer the proposals and to give
approval to explore other solutions.

The Chair raised the issue of pavement parking and confirmed that the Council was
waiting responses from the Department for Transport.

Officers confirmed that the widening of the road at the specific point raised by the
Chair would not allow for two-way traffic.

Officers recognised the challenges of the schemes and committed to trying to find
alternative solutions as per the recommendations.

The Chair referred to several consultation responses.

The Chair noted the officers’ responses and confirmed that he would like to amend
the wording in recommendation a) to ‘reject’ rather than ‘defer’.

The Chair thanked officers for their work, speakers for their contributions and agreed
to the recommendations as amended.

RESOLVED to:

a) Detfer Reject the decision to relocate the existing ‘Permit Holders Only
8am-6:30pm Monday to Saturday’ parking places, outside Nos.27 & 33
Frenchay Road, to being partly on the adjacent footway, and

b) Approve the exploration of other potential solutions by Officers if
appropriate.

As this was the last meeting of this Council term before the elections on 1 May, the
Chair thanked officers, speakers and Councillors for taking part in these meetings
and commended it as a good example of engagement with local communities.

in the Chair



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Division(s) affected: Bartlemas, Cowley, Isis, Rose Hill & Littlemore,
Summertown & Walton Manor

DELEGATEDDECISIONSBY CABINET MEMBERFOR TRANSPORT
MANAGEMENT

24 JUNE 2025

OXFORD: A4165 BANBURY ROAD & A4158 IFFLEY ROAD -
PROPOSED ‘SIDE ROAD ENTRY TREATMENTS’ & PARKING
RESTRICTIONAMENDMENTS

Report by Director of Environment and Highways

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approve the continuous crossing points, known as side road entry
treatments on the following roads:
I. Belbroughton Road,
ii. Linton Road,
iii. Rawlinson Road,
iv. Norham Road,
v. Bevington Road,
vi. Radcliffe Road,
vii. Iffley Turn (South),
viii. Westbury Crescent, and
ix. Courtland Road (North & South junctions),with variation to
the design on the following roads with bus routes - St.
Margarets Road, and Cornwallis Road,

b) Approve the extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’
(double yellow lines) parking restrictions on:
i. the southern side of Radcliffe Road by approximately 7.5
metres, and
ii. the northern side of Westbury Crescent by approximately 8
metres.

c) Approve the installation of solar studs along the cycle routes to
more clearly separate the cycleway from the carriageway, and

d) Approve the improvement works to pedestrian refuge islands, as
advertised

Page 17



e) Delegate the approval of the final design of the scheme to the
Director of Environment & Highways in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Transport Management.

Executive Summary

. This report presents responses to the statutory consultation on proposals to
construct new side road entry treatments at various junctions along the A4165
Banbury Road and the A4158Iffley Road in Oxford, which will provide continuous
footways across the junctions providing improvements for those walking,
wheeling and cycling, as shown in Annex 1 and 2. The projects are designed to
improve safety and convenience at priority junctions where significant numbers
of active travel injuries have been recorded.

. The projects are funded by the Department for Transport's (DfT) Safer Roads
Fund. The DfT has identified the Banbury Road and Iffley Road for intervention
to improve road safety, particularly for more vulnerable road users. This funding
can only be used for this specific purpose, on these specific roads.

[...]
rk agreements.

Appendix C — Frameworks available for OCC

The current version (version V11.Apr 2024) of the frameworks summary together with the list
of suppliers is attached.

OCC Framework Analysis - V11. Apr.24.xIsx

Page'¥'30


https://oxfordshirecountycouncil.sharepoint.com/:x:/r/sites/OG-SaferRoadsFund-Round3/Shared%20Documents/General/Project%20Management/Finance%20and%20Procurement/OCC%20Framework%20Analysis%20-%20V11.%20Apr.24.xlsx?d=w41272dd3cc924a0d93aad4de0898b4fa&csf=1&web=1&e=a1i9my

Agenda Item 6

Division(s) affected: Faringdon

DELEGATEDDECISIONSBY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT
MANAGEMENT

24 JUNE 2025

FARINGDON: CANADA LANE — PROPOSED ‘NO WAITING AT ANY
TIME’ PARKING RESTRICTIONS & TRAFFIC CALMING FEATURE

Report by Director of Environment and Highways

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approve the extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’
parking restrictions on the southern side of Canada Lane in
Faringdon, and

b) Approve the introduction of a ‘Build-out” traffic calming feature on
the southern side of Canada Lane adjacent to ‘Devon House’, as
advertised.

Executive Summary

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on
proposals to extend the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow lines)
parking restrictions on the southern side of Canada Lane, south of the existing
parking restriction & the proposed new access junction. Additionally, a ‘build-
out’ traffic calming feature was proposed on the southern side of the road
adjacent to ‘Devon House’, north of the junction with the new access to the
development, as shown in Annex 1.

2. The proposals have been put forward due to the construction of a new access
junction to the adjacent residential development, inorder to provide improved
visibility for drivers exiting the development. They also conform with the
agreements made during the planning approval process, and in accordance
with the approved "S278 agreements’.

Sustainabil
[...]
e to be opened during works.




Agenda ltem 7

Division(s) affected: Wheatley

DELEGATEDDECISIONSBY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT
MANAGEMENT

24 JUNE 2025

WHEATLEY: CHURCH ROAD — PROPOSED ‘NO WAITING AT ANY
TIME’ PARKING RESTRICTIONS

Report by Director of Environment and Highways

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approvethe introduction of three additional sections of ‘No Waiting
at Any Time’ on the north side of Church Road in Wheatley, as
advertised.

Executive Summary

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on
proposals to introduce three additional sections of ‘No Waiting at Any Time’,
joining up the existing parking prohibition (double yellow lines) at the following
locations, which are illustrated in Annex 1:

a) adjacent to property no.37b - 12.5 metres in length,
b) adjacent to St Marys Church (opp. nos.70 & 72) - 10m
c) adjacent to St Marys Church (opp. the Merry Bells PH car park) - 12.5m.

2. In September 2024, as part of a wider review of on-street parking in Wheatley,
new ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow lines) were introduced on sections
of the north side of Church Road (including outside St Marys Church) whilst
retaining approximately six unrestricted parking spaces (locations as detailed
in paragraph 1). These were provided to retain some parking to ease pressure
upon the limited number of spaces, but also to act as a traffic calming feature
to deter speeding. Double yellow lines between the unrestricted spaces
provided ‘passing places’ to assist through traffic. The other restrictions
introduced in Church Road, at the western end near the public car park and two
bus stops, removed parking on both sides because severe congestion occurred
regularly.

3. The parking team monitor all schemes after their implementation and

displacement of parking is a regular occurrence, following new restrictions,
although not always to locations that cause problems. In Church Road,

Page 147



subseque
[...]
ambulance then

(015) Local resident,
(Wheatley, Old Road)

Support — | cycle this route regularly and cars maneuvring around the parked cars is often problematic, especially if
there’s a bus around. I'd also like to see more double yellow lines along between the play area and the pub, as cars
often mount the pavement to pass each other here and it's a busy pavement right by a play area, especially at school
times.

(016) Local resident,
(Wheatley, Barlow Close)

No objection — There is an equally important parking problem between the Rec and the Sun which urgently needs
addressing




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Division(s) affected: Marcham & Cumnor

DELEGATEDDECISIONSBY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT
MANAGEMENT

24 JUNE 2025

APPLETON& TUBNEY: OAKSMERE & A420 - PROPOSED 40MPH
& 50MP SPEED LIMITS

Report by Director of Environment and Highways

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:

a) Approve the 40mph speed limit on Oaksmere in Appleton, between
its junction with the A420 & the new 20mph speed limit terminal,
and,

b) Approve the 50mph speed limit on the A420, between the existing
50mph limits at Tubney Wood & Parklands Manor (ex. Besselsleigh
School), as advertised.

Executive Summary

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on
proposals — as part of the Councils ‘Vision Zero’ strategy — to introduce a new
50mph speed limit on the A420 between the existing 50mph limits at Tubney
Wood & Parklands Manor, creating a continuous limit between Fyfield &
Cumnor (replacing the existing National Speed Limit in the process), and an
accompanying 40mph speed limit on Oaksmere in Appleton, leading north-
westwards off the A420 to the new 20mph speed limit terminal at the village.,
as shown in Annex 1.

2. The Council's ‘Vision Zero’ strategy is to work on a safe system approach to
reducing fatal and severe injuries to road casualties. ‘VisionZero’ focuses on a
whole safe system approach that starts wit
[...]
ocal resident,
(Besselsleigh, Parklands)

Oaksmere 40mph speed limit — No objection
A420 50mph speed limit — No objection

People speed so badly on the 420 and it can be heard to heave side roads and residential areas to join the road.
There is also heavy load traffic and people drive recklessly




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	$$Draft Minutes - 24042025

	5 SRF Project - Side entry Road Treatments (Iffley & Banbury Roads, Oxford)
	6 Proposed waiting restrictions & traffic calming - Canada Lane, Faringdon
	7 Proposed no waiting restrictions - Church Road, Wheatley
	8 A420 & Oaksmere: Proposed 50mph & 40mph Speed Limits



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
MANAGEMENT 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 24 June 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 3.05 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Andrew Gant  – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Armid 

Akram (Senior Transport Development Officer) Paul 
Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways), Mike 
Horton (Senior Officer – Civil Enforcement Scheme) 

Anthony Kirkwood (Vision Zero Team Leader), Clever 
Safuwaru (Engineer), Andy Warren (Senior Project 

Manager). 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 

 
5 
 

6 
 
 

 
7 

 
 
8 

 

 

Andy Warren (Senior Project Manager). 
 

Armid Akram (Senior Transport Development Officer) 
Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways), 
Clever Safuwaru (Engineer).  

 
Mike Horton (Senior Officer – Civil Enforcement 

Scheme). 
 
Paul Fermer (Director of Environment and Highways), 

Anthony Kirkwood (Vision Zero Team Leader). 
 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  

Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

31/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none.  

 

32/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There was one question received from Cllr Mark Cherry. The question and answer 
can be seen in the Addenda on the Council’s website. There was no supplementary 
question.  

 



 

33/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

There were 4 requests to address the meeting with some speakers speaking on 
multiple items. A list of speakers can be seen below: 

 
5. SRF Project – Side Entry Road Treatments (Iffley & Banbury Roads, Oxford): 
Danny Yee 

Robin Tucker 
 

A420 & Oaksmere: Proposed 50mph & 40mph Speed Limits: 
Peter Richardson 
Robin Tucker 

 

34/25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 March and 24 April were approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 

35/25 SRF PROJECT - SIDE ENTRY ROAD TREATMENTS (IFFLEY & BANBURY 

ROADS, OXFORD)  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

The Chair introduced the item, invited speakers to make their addresses and 
responded to their points in turn.  

 
The Chair read out a submitted written statement. 
 

Officers confirmed that Bardwell Rd already had minor side road entry treatments, 
and it was felt Belbroughton Rd would benefit from this scheme.  

 
The Chair referenced coach parking on Charlbury Rd by Oxford High School.  
 

The Chair noted that the intention of the proposals was to reallocate road space to 
pedestrians and cyclists.  

 
Following a question regarding the compatibility of the scheme with cycling tracks on 
Banbury Rd, officers confirmed that no funding was available in the short-term and 

felt the proposed scheme complimented the cycling tracks.  
 

Officers noted that they were investigating the rain gardens being used as 
sustainable drainage as part of the design process.  
 

The Chair stated that the Council’s 20mph speed limits project had concluded, but 
that Oxford was not actioned during the 3-year period due to the closure of the Botley 

Rd. It was confirmed that the plan is still to bring forward a proposal for 20mph speed 
limits in Oxford. This would further help safety in relation to the proposals.  
 



 

Officers stated that emails of support for the scheme had been received from My 

Vision Oxfordshire.  
 
The Chair noted that the Council was told by the government on where and how to 

spend the money available from the Safer Roads Fund.  
 

The Chair referenced several consultation responses.  
 
The Chair thanked officers and speakers and agreed to the recommendations in the 

report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
Approve the following highway improvement measures for implementation, as 

advertised and shown in annex 1 and 2:  
 

a) Continuous crossing points, known as side road entry treatments on the 
following roads:  
i. Belbroughton Road,  

ii. Linton Road,  
iii. Rawlinson Road,  

iv. Norham Road,  
v. Bevington Road,  
vi. Radcliffe Road,  

vii. Iffley Turn (South),  
viii. Westbury Crescent, and  
ix. Courtland Road (North & South junctions), with variation to the design on 

the following roads with bus routes - St. Margarets Road, and Cornwallis Road.  
 

b) Extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow lines) 
parking restrictions on:  
i. the southern side of Radcliffe Road by approximately 7.5 metres, and ii. the 

northern side of Westbury Crescent by approximately 8 metres.  
 

c) Install solar studs along the cycle routes to more clearly separate the 
cycleway from the carriageway.  
 

d) Improvement works to pedestrian refuge islands.   
 

e) Delegate the approval of final design of the scheme to the Director of 
Environment and Highways in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport Management. 

 
 

36/25 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS & TRAFFIC CALMING - CANADA 

LANE, FARINGDON  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting. 

 



 

The Chair noted the support of the scheme from the local County Councillor.  

 
The Chair noted the scheme was part of a planning approval process from 2017 and 
that the scheme intended to make the best of constraints at the site. 

 
The Chair referenced several consultation responses.  

 
The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

a) Approve the extension of the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ parking 
restrictions on the southern side of Canada Lane in Faringdon, and  

 

b) Approve the introduction of a `Build-out` traffic calming feature on the 
southern side of Canada Lane adjacent to ‘Devon House’, as advertised. 

 

37/25 PROPOSED NO WAITING RESTRICTIONS - CHURCH ROAD, WHEATLEY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted the support for the scheme from the local County Councillor.  

 
The Chair confirmed that, if approved, the scheme would be subject to monitoring 

after implementation to address any issues that arise.  
 
The Chair noted the specific issue of churches regarding parking schemes and that 

funeral hearses were exempt from double yellow lines restrictions.  
 

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) Approve the introduction of three additional sections of ‘No Waiting at 

Any Time’ on the north side of Church Road in Wheatley, as advertised. 

 

38/25 A420 & OAKSMERE: PROPOSED 50MPH & 40MPH SPEED LIMITS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting, invited speakers to make their 

addresses and responded to their points in turn. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Council was working with Thames Valley Police, and 

the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to address the issue of speeding on the 
A420. The Director of Environment and Highways noted that the PCC had committed 

to introduce speed cameras on the A420. Officers confirmed that the PCC’s 
proposals would include this stretch of road.  
 



 

It was noted by the Chair that this scheme was a welcome step, but that further 

improvements were also needed.  
 
The Chair referenced several consultation responses.  

 
Officers confirmed that the 20mph speed limits scheme was completed, but that 

reviews would be undertaken across the county to address specific concerns and to 
get feedback from parish and town councils. 
 

The Chair thanked officers and speakers and agreed to the recommendations in the 
report.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

a) Approve the 40mph speed limit on Oaksmere in Appleton, between its 
junction with the A420 & the new 20mph speed limit terminal, and,  

 
b) Approve the 50mph speed limit on the A420, between the existing 50mph 

limits at Tubney Wood & Parklands Manor (ex. Besselsleigh School), as 

advertised. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


